## 503575829 11/18/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3622456

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARIEL LIPSON	09/05/2011
URI KINROT	04/24/2015
DALIT BAHAR	05/07/2015
MOSHE KRIMAN	05/26/2015
MOSHE LEVY	10/29/2008
OCIE WARD	10/05/2015
MARK HARLAND	05/06/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIGITALOPTICS CORPORATION
Street Address:	3025 ORCHARD PARKWAY
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95134

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13792132

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)202-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (949) 202-3000

**Email:** monique.lesadahiro@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70064.292
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREG J. MICHELSON
SIGNATURE:	/Greg J. Michelson/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2015

# **Total Attachments: 16** source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page1.tif source=70064.292 SignedAssignment#page2.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page3.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page4.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page5.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page6.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page7.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page8.tif source=70064.292 SignedAssignment#page9.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page10.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page11.tif source=70064.292 SignedAssignment#page12.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page13.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page14.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page15.tif source=70064.292\_SignedAssignment#page16.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we

Ariel Lipson	of	Tel-Aviv, Israel
Uri Kinrot	of	Tel-Aviv, Israel
Dalit Bahar	of	Tel-Aviv, Israel
Moshe Kriman	$\mathbf{of}$	Tel-Aviv, Israel
Moshe Levy	of	Tel-Aviv, Israel
Ocie Ward	of	Petaluma, California
Mark Harland	of	Hilton, New York

hereby sell, assign and transfer to **DigitalOptics Corporation**, having a place of business at 3025 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, CA 95134, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in our invention in

#### MINIATURE CAMERA MODULE WITH MEMS-ACTUATED AUTOFOCUS

for which was filed a United States Patent Application on March 10, 2013, having Application No. 13/792,132, and all patent applications and patents of every country for said invention, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; we authorize the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from us; we agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, their successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and we request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns.

Executed this 24 day of _	April	, 2015.	
	-	Janes Janes Comments	J.
	Uri Kinrot		
WITNESSED:			
	and the state of t		
Signature			
Date	7,7,7		
Type or print name of witness			

Executed this day of	May	4	, 2015.
	Dalit Bal	nar	` ·
WITNESSED:	s		
Signature	and statement		
WAR F	<u>2015</u>		
Date			
DALITBAHA	AR		
Type or print name of witness			

Executed this day of	May 26, 2015.
	May 26, 2015.  Hoshe Kriman
	PROSIC KIIIIRU
WITNESSED;	
Bignature	
Date	and the first of the state of t
Type or print name of witness	1

Executed this	day of		, 2015.
	O	cie Ward	
State of			
County of			
On	2014, before	me,	personally appeared Ocie to be the person(s) whose name(s)
Ward who proved to me	on the basis of sati	sfactory evidence	e to be the person(s) whose name(s)
is(are) subscribed to the v	vithin instrument an	id acknowledged	to me that he/she/they executed the
same in mis/ner/their autho	upon behalf of which	ond that by his/hic	er/their signature(s) on the instrument cted, executed the instrument.
the person(s), or the entity	upon bonan or winc		See
I certify under PE	NALTY OF PERJU	RY under the 19	VS 61 the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true	e and correct.		
	**		1 1 25 25 1 1
	V	/II NESO my man	d and official seal.
	. E	10 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	Q X	Shekare of NOTA	1RY
	****		A. T. A
	$\cap$	•	
WITNESSED			
Signature		<del></del>	
10/5/15	·		
Date			
Type or print name of witr	300		

			•
GALIFORNIA	all-purpose	ACKOTOWN	TEID/ADDIED/T
	se heart-of the character of the state of	which the second of rithe states and	emission companies and 11 if

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Sono ma before me, Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s). or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. ROBERT N. FOSTER COMM, #1973463 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: \_ Document Date: \_\_\_ Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_\_\_\_\_ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General □ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) litern #5907

Executed this 6 day of Mo-Y	, 2015.
$\mathcal{M}$	ush Harland
Mark I	Harland
State of new 4-L	
County of Nove	
On	knowledged to me that he/she/they executed the nat by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY us foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	under the laws of the State of California that the
WITN	ESS my hand and official seal.
Signatu	are of NOTARY
	CARRIE A. WEBSTER
WITNESSED:	Monroe County  Expires July 28, 20  Registration No. 01WE6096332
Signature	
Date	
Type or print name of witness	

# Partial Employment Agreement Executed by Ariel Lipson

### 2.3 קניין רוחני, זכויות יוצרים ופטנטים

- 2.3.1 העובד ממחה בזאת לחברה את כל זכויותיו, זכויות הקניין שלו והאינטרסים שלו בכל ההמצאות, הסודות המסחריים, הסודות המקצועיים, החידושים, העבודות שיש בהן זכויות יוצרים, המידע הסודי, התגליות, התהליכים, המדגמים, העבודות שחוברו על ידי העובד ואת כל הקניין הרוחני האחר ואת כל השיפורים בהמצאות, תגליות, תהליכים, מדגמים הקיימים ובעבודות הקיימות ובקניין הרוחני האחר שהעובד או כל אדם הכפוף לו הכינו או גילו, במהלך תקופת העבודה של העובד בשירות החברה או כתוצאה ממנה, ללא תמורה נוספת, וזאת בתנאי שהעובד לא יהיה חייב לשאת בשום הוצאה בשל המחאה זו, והעובד מוותר בזאת ויתור סופי ומוחלט ביחס לכל זכות, טענה ו/או תביעה בקשר עם זכות בקניין רוחני, לרבות ומבלי לגרוע, ויתור על זכויות מוסריות וכל זכות לתמלוגים כשלהם, לרבות ביחס לאמצאת שירות על-פי חוק הפטנטים, תשכייז-1967 ולרבות על-פי סעיף 134 לחוק זה החברה והחליפים שלה יהיו זכאים להגן על כל המצאה ו/או פטנט ו/או סוד מסחרי ו/או סוד מקצועי ו/ או חידוש כאמור לעיל על ידי רישום ו/או בכל אופן אחר, בישראל או בכל מקום אחר ברחבי העולם.
- 2.3. העובד מתחייב שעל פי דרישת החברה, לרבות אחרי סיום עבודתו מכל סיבה שהיא, העובד יחתום וימציא לחברה מסמכים כפי שהחברה תבקש על מנת לאשר את החמתאה של זכויותיו בכל אחד מן הנזכרים לעיל, ואם יתבקש יסייע לחברה ויחתום על כל מסמך נחוץ, על חשבון החברה, על מנת להגיש בקשה או תביעה בקשר לכל פטנט, סימן מסחר, סוד מסחרי או רישום של זכויות יוצרים, שאפשר יהיה לבקש או לתבוע בקשר לאמור לעיל בהתאם לחוקי מדינת ישראל או לחוקים של מדינה זרה אחרת.
- העובד מתחייב להמציא לחברה הודעה בכתב על כל המצאה ו/או פטנט ו/או סוד מסחרי ו/או חידוש שהעובד ו/או עובד אחר של החברה ו/או של חליפיה אשר מפוף לעובד ימציאו, מיד עם גילויים.
- 2.3.4 התחייבות העובד על פי סעיף זה תמשיך לעמוד בתוקפה גם לאחר סיום עבודתו בשירות החברה ו/או חליפיה ונמחיה בקשר להמצאות שהעובד הגה במהלך תקופת עבודתו או כתוצאה מעבודתו בחברה.
- 2.4 העובד מאשר שפרק הזמן המוגבל והאזור הגיאוגרפי המפורטים בהסכם זה תם סבירים, בהתחשב באופי עסקיה של החברה, לאור היכרותו של העובד עם עסקיה ולאור שכרו. למרות כל הוראה נוגדת הנכללת בהסכם זה, אם ייקבע בהליך שיפוטי שפרק הזמן או האזור הגיאוגרפי שנקבעו בהסכם זה אינם סבירים, אזי פרק הזמן והאזור תגיאוגרפי יוקטנו כך שאפשר יהיה לאכוף הסכם זה בהסכם זה אינם סבירים, אזי פרק הזמן והאזור תגיאוגרפי יוקטנו כך שאפשר יהיה לאכוף הסכם זה באותו אזור ובאותו פרק זמן, בהתאם להחלטה שתינתן בהליכים השיפוטיים. העובד מאשר שהפיצוי והתנאים שהוענקו לו על ידי החברה על פי הסכם זה נקבעו בין השאר בתמורה להתחייבויותיו בנספח זה:

	., .,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
	2. p. ear	תתימה:
1109	Musle	שם העובד:
979	258627	מספר זהות:

leave the Company for a period of (12) months from the date of the termination of the employment relationship.

2.2.3 The foregoing shall apply irrespective of whether the Competitive Occupation is carried out by the Executive alone or in cooperation with others and shall apply to the participation of the Executive in a Competitive Occupation, whether as a controlling shareholder or as an interested party.

## 2.3 Intellectual Property, Copyright and Patents

- 2.3.1 The Executive hereby assigns to the Company, all of his rights, title and interest in and to all inventions, trade secrets, professional secrets, innovations, copyrightable works, Confidential Information, discoveries, processes, designs, works of authorship, and other intellectual property and all improvements on existing inventions, discoveries, processes, designs, works and other intellectual property made or discovered by him or any person subordinate to him during the term of employment or as a result of such employment with the Company, for no additional consideration provided that he shall not be required to bear any expenses as a result of such assignment. The Company and its successors shall be entitled to protect any invention and/or patent and/or trade secret and/or professional secret and/or innovation as aforesaid by way of registration and/or in any other manner, in Israel or anywhere else.
- 2.3.2 The Executive undertakes that upon the demand of the Company, including after the termination of his employment for any reason, he shall sign, execute and deliver to the Company such documents as the Company may request to confirm the assignment of the Executive's rights herein, and if requested by the Company, shall assist the Company, and shall execute any necessary documents, at the Company's expense, in applying for and prosecuting any patents, trademarks, trade secrets or copyright registration which may be available in respect thereof in accordance with the laws of the State of Israel or any other foreign country.
- 2.3.3 The Executive undertakes to deliver to the Company, written notice of any invention and/or patent and/or commercial secret and/or innovation invented by him and/or employees of the Company and/or its successors who are subordinate to him, immediately upon the discovery thereof.
- 2.3.4 The Executive's obligations pursuant to this Section shall survive the termination of his employment with the Company and/or its successors

briarael:contracts - blank:exempt:exempt ee contract w partialcarpartialcell.doc

and assigns with respect to inventions conceived by him during the term of his employment or as a result of his employment with the Company.

2.4 Executive acknowledges that the restricted period of time and geographical area specified hereunder are reasonable, in view of his position and the nature of the business in which the Company is engaged, the Executive's knowledge of the Company's business and the compensation he receives. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, if the period of time or the geographical area specified herein should be determined to be unreasonable in any judicial proceeding, then the period of time and area of the restriction shall be reduced so that this Agreement may be enforced in such area and during such period of time as shall be determined to be reasonable by such judicial proceeding. The Executive acknowledges that the compensation and benefits granted to him by the Company under this Agreement were determined, inter alia, in consideration for his obligations under this Appendix.

Signature:	
Employee's name:	
Identity Number:	
Date:	

br is rael: contracts - blank: exempt: exempl ee contract w partial carpartial cell. doc

# Partial Employment Agreement Executed by Moshe Levy



- העובד מתחייב לא לתת ו/או להעביר, במישרין או בעקיפין, לשום אדם או גוף, כל חומר ו/או חומר גולמי ו/או מוצר ו/או חלק ממוצר ו/או דגם ו/או מסמך ו/או דיסקט ו/או מידע אחר, מדיה לאחסון ו/או צילומים ו/או תדפיסים ו/או העתקים אשר מכילים מידע סודי או כל חלק של מידע סודי.
- אום העובד מתחייב לא לעשות כל שימוש, לרבות העתקה, הפקה, מכירה, העברה, חיקוי או הפצה של המידע הסודי, כולו או מקצתו, ללא רשות מוקדמת בכתב מאת החברה.
- במקרה שהעובד יפר התחייבות מבין התחייבויותיו המפורטות לעיל, העובד יהיה אחראי לפצות את החברה על כל הנזקים ו/או ההוצאות אשר ייגרמו לחברה כתוצאה מהפרה זו, לרבות הוצאות משפט ושכר טרחת עורך דין ומע"מ כחוק, וכל זאת מבלי לגרוע מכל סעד ו/או תרופה אחרים אשר עומדים לזכות החברה מכח כל חוק.

## אי תחרות ואיסור על שידול עובדים 2.2

- 2.2. העובד מתחייב שבמשך תקופת עבודתו בשירות החברה ובמשך תקופה של שנים עשר (12) חודשים ממועד סיומה, מכל סיבה שהיא, העובד לא ינהל עסקים, בשום מקום ברחבי העולם, כעובד, קבלן עצמאי, יועץ או באופן אחר, ולא ישתתף באופן ישיר או עקיף ולא יקבל על עצמו תפקיד, הצעה או הצעת עבודה שיש בהם כדי להתחרות עם החברה או להזיק לה, באופן ישיר או עקיף, או בתחום שבו עוסקת החברה, מועסקת או עומדת לעסוק (להלן "עיסוק מתחרה").
- מבלי לגרוע מכלליות האמור לעיל, העובד מתחייב לא לנהל כל קשרים עסקיים משום סוג או מין, לרבות הצעה לקיים קשרים עסקיים, במישרין או בעקיפין, עם כל לקוח של החברה ו/או עם ספק של החברה ו/או עם שליח או סוכן של החברה, לרבות לקוחות ו/או ספקים ו/או שליחים או סוכנים שעמם החברה ניהלה משא ומתן לקראת כריתת הסכם במועד סיום עבודתו בשירות החברה או קודם לכן. בנוסף, העובד מתחייב לא לפנות ו/או לשדל ו/או לגייס שום עובד של החברה לעזוב את החברה, וזאת במשך שניים עשר (12) חודשים מתאריך סיום יחסי העבודה של העובד עם החברה.
- 2.2.3 האמור לעיל יחול ללא קשר לשאלה האם העיסוק המתחרה מתבצע על ידי העובד לבדו או בשיתוף פעולה עם אחרים ויחול על השתתפותו של העובד בעיסוק מתחרה, בין אם כבעל שליטה ובין אם כבעל עניין.

# 2.3 קניין רותני, זכויות יוצרים ופטנטים

2.3.1 העובד ממחה בזאת לחברה את כל זכויותיו, זכויות הקניין שלו והאינטרסים שלו בכל ההמצאות, הסודות המסחריים, הסודות המקצועיים, החידושים, העבודות שיש בהן זכויות יוצרים, המידע הסודי, התגליות, התהליכים, המדגמים, העבודות שחוברו על ידי העובד ואת כל הקניין הרוחני האחר ואת כל השיפורים בהמצאות, תגליות, תהליכים, מדגמים הקיימים ובעבודות הקיימות ובקניין הרוחני האחר שהעובד או כל אדם הכפוף לו הכינו או גילו, במהלך תקופת העבודה של העובד בשירות החברה או כתוצאה

() / To



ממגה, ללא תמורה נוספת, וזאת בתנאי שהעובד לא יהיה חייב לשאת בשום הוצאה בשל המחאה זו. החברה והחליפים שלה יהיו זכאים להגן על כל המצאה ו/או פטנט ו/או כשל המחאה זו. החברה והחליפים שלה יהיו זכאים להגן על ידי רישום ו/או בכל אופן סוד מסחרי ו/או סוד מקצועי ו/ או חידוש כאמור לעיל על ידי רישום ו/או בכל אופן אחר, בישראל או בכל מקום אחר ברחבי העולם.

- 2.3.2 העובד מתחייב שעל פי דרישת החברה, לרבות אחרי סיום עבודתו מכל סיבה שהיא, העובד יחתום וימציא לחברה מסמכים כפי שהחברה תבקש על מנת לאשר את ההמחאה של זכויותיו בכל אחד מן הנזכרים לעיל, ואם יתבקש יסייע לחברה ויחתום על כל מסמך נחוץ, על חשבון החברה, על מנת להגיש בקשה או תביעה בקשר לכל פטנט, סימן מסחר, סוד מסחרי או רישום של זכויות יוצרים, שאפשר יהיה לבקש או לתבוע בקשר לאמור לעיל בהתאם לחוקי מדינת ישראל או לחוקים של מדינה זרה אחרת.
- 2.3.3 העובד מתחייב להמציא לחברה הודעה בכתב על כל המצאה ו/או פטנט ו/או סוד מסחרי ו/או חידוש שהעובד ו/או עובד אחר של החברה ו/או של חליפיה אשר כפוף לעובד ימציאו, מיד עם גילויים.
- 2.3.4 התחייבות העובד על פי סעיף זה תמשיך לעמוד בתוקפה גם לאחר סיום עבודתו בשירות החברה ו/או חליפיה ונמחיה בקשר להמצאות שהעובד הגה במהלך תקופת עבודתו או כתוצאה מעבודתו בחברה.
- 2.4 העובד מאשר שפרק הזמן המוגבל והאזור הגיאוגרפי המפורטים בהסכם זה הם סבירים, בהתחשב באופי עסקיה של החברה, לאור היכרותו של העובד עם עסקיה ולאור שכרו. למרות כל הוראה נוגדת הנכללת בהסכם זה, אם ייקבע בהליך שיפוטי שפרק הזמן או האזור הגיאוגרפי שנקבעו בהסכם זה אינם סבירים, אזי פרק הזמן והאזור הגיאוגרפי יוקטנו כך שאפשר יהיה לאכוף הסכם זה באותו אזור ובאותו פרק זמן, בהתאם להחלטה שתינתן בהליכים השיפוטיים. העובד מאשר שהפיצוי והתנאים שהוענקו לו על ידי החברה על פי הסכם זה נקבעו בין השאר בתמורה להתחייבויותיו בנספח זה.

דותימה: שם העובד: א' עש ה מספר זהות: 7 <u>8 ל 25 ( 20</u> תאריך: 8 *ס ( 10 | 29* 

leave the Company for a period of (12) months from the date of the termination of the employment relationship.

2.2.3 The foregoing shall apply irrespective of whether the Competitive Occupation is carried out by the Executive alone or in cooperation with others and shall apply to the participation of the Executive in a Competitive Occupation, whether as a controlling shareholder or as an interested party.

#### 2.3 Intellectual Property, Copyright and Patents

- 2.3.1 The Executive hereby assigns to the Company, all of his rights, title and interest in and to all inventions, trade secrets, professional secrets, innovations, copyrightable works, Confidential Information, discoveries, processes, designs, works of authorship, and other intellectual property and all improvements on existing inventions, discoveries, processes, designs, works and other intellectual property made or discovered by him or any person subordinate to him during the term of employment or as a result of such employment with the Company, for no additional consideration provided that he shall not be required to bear any expenses as a result of such assignment. The Company and its successors shall be entitled to protect any invention and/or patent and/or trade secret and/or professional secret and/or innovation as aforesaid by way of registration and/or in any other manner, in Israel or anywhere else.
- 2.3.2 The Executive undertakes that upon the demand of the Company, including after the termination of his employment for any reason, he shall sign, execute and deliver to the Company such documents as the Company may request to confirm the assignment of the Executive's rights herein, and if requested by the Company, shall assist the Company, and shall execute any necessary documents, at the Company's expense, in applying for and prosecuting any patents, trademarks, trade secrets or copyright registration which may be available in respect thereof in accordance with the laws of the State of Israel or any other foreign country.
- 2.3.3 The Executive undertakes to deliver to the Company, written notice of any invention and/or patent and/or commercial secret and/or innovation invented by him and/or employees of the Company and/or its successors who are subordinate to him, immediately upon the discovery thereof.
- 2.3.4 The Executive's obligations pursuant to this Section shall survive the termination of his employment with the Company and/or its successors

briisrael:contracts - blank:exempt:exempt ee contract w partialcarpartialcell.doc

and assigns with respect to inventions conceived by him during the term of his employment or as a result of his employment with the Company.

2.4 Executive acknowledges that the restricted period of time and geographical area specified hereunder are reasonable, in view of his position and the nature of the business in which the Company is engaged, the Executive's knowledge of the Company's business and the compensation he receives. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, if the period of time or the geographical area specified herein should be determined to be unreasonable in any judicial proceeding, then the period of time and area of the restriction shall be reduced so that this Agreement may be enforced in such area and during such period of time as shall be determined to be reasonable by such judicial proceeding. The Executive acknowledges that the compensation and benefits granted to him by the Company under this Agreement were determined, inter alia, in consideration for his obligations under this Appendix.

Signature:	
Employee's name:	
Identity Number:	
Date:	

hrisrael:contracts - blank:exempt:exempt ee contract w partialcarpartialvell.doc

PATENT REEL: 037077 FRAME: 0094

**RECORDED: 11/18/2015**